

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Thane Johnson
Michael Russell
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
thane.johnson@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov
Attorneys for Defendants

Christie Jacobsen
Montana Secretary of State
Austin Markus James
Chief Legal Counsel
Clay R. Leland
Attorney
MONTANA SECRETARY OF
STATE
1301 E. 6th Aven Rm 260
Helena, MT 59620-0124
Phone: (406) 444-6197
austin.james@mt.gov
clay.leland@mt.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, HELENA DIVISION

MONTANA PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP; MONTANA
FEDERATION OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official
capacity as Montana Secretary of
State; AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his
official capacity as Montana
Commissioner of Political Practices,

Defendants.

Cause No. 6:23-cv-070-BMM

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
EXHIBIT INDEXix
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 1
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....5
ARGUMENT 7
 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits 7
 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Standing Because They Cannot
 Show A Concrete Injury.....8
 B. HB 892 Is Valid Under The Supreme Court’s First
 Amendment Overbreadth Analysis.....11
 C. HB 892 Is Not Void For Vagueness.....17
 II. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A
 Preliminary Injunction.....22
 A. Plaintiffs Delay In Seeking Relief Undercuts Any Claim That
 They Will Suffer Irreparable Injury22
 B. The Court Maintains the Status Quo Only By Denying Plaintiffs’
 Motion.....23
 III. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Favor
 Defendants.....25
CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Angelotti Chiropractic v. Baker,
791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)6

Ball v. James,
451 U.S. 355, 68 L. Ed. 2d 150, 101 S. Ct. 1811 (1981)16

Bd. of Trs. of the Glazing Health & Welfare Trust v. Chambers,
941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)22

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)5

Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.,
822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) 7, 23, 25

Borden v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....20

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)7

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... 16, 26

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....15

Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) 17, 18

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)7

City & Cnty. of S.F. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)8

<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581, 125 S. Ct. 2029, 161 L. Ed. 2d 920 (2005)	15
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66, 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	10
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 25
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	8
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490, 69 S. Ct. 684, 93 L. Ed. 834 (1949)	12
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of S.F.</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480, 147 L. Ed. 2d 597 (2000)	18
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	22

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....18

Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections,
360 U.S. 45, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1072, 79 S. Ct. 985 (1959)16

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)24

Lydo Enters. v. City of Las Vegas,
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)22

Marston v. Lewis,
410 U.S. 679, 35 L. Ed. 2d 627, 93 S. Ct. 1211 (1973)16

Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen,
2022 Mont. LEXIS 45924

Morse v. Republican Party,
517 U.S. 186, 116 S. Ct. 1186 (1996)16

N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,
487 U.S. 1, 101 L. Ed. 2d 1, 108 S. Ct. 2225 (1988)12

Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....18

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)26

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 12, 14

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., Inc.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)22

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112, 27 L. Ed. 2d 272, 91 S. Ct. 260 (1970)16

Paramount Land Co. Ltd. P'ship v. Cal. Pistachio Comm'n,
491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Netscape Commc 'ns Corp.,
55 F.Supp.2d 1070 (C.D.Cal. 1999)22

SEC v. Banc de Binary, Ltd.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Nev. 2013)6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)8

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)25

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)22

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)8

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762, 143 S.Ct 1932 (2023) 8, 11, 12

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) 12, 18

Valeo Intellectual Prop., Inc. v. Data Dep't Corp.,
368 F.Supp.2d 112123

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781, 109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989)17

Warth v. Seldin,
442 U.S. 490 (1975)8

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)14

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)25

Wilshire Westwood Assocs. v. Atl Richfield Corp.,
881 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1989)12

Winter v. Natl. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)5, 25

Woman's Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....9

STATUTES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 1-1-215(2).3, 19

§ 1-2-10920

§ 13-1-1123

§ 13-2-1083

§ 13-2-1102

§ 13-2-20819

§ 13-35-10510

§ 13-35-2101, 14

§ 13-35-210(2),1

§ 13-35-210(4)1

§ 13-35-210(5)2

§ 13-35-210 (6)2

§ 13-35-210(7)1

§ 26-1-403(2)13

§ 45-2-101(43)19

§ 45-2-101(65) 10, 13, 19, 20

§ 45-2-10219

§ 45-2-103(4)13

§ 45-2-10413

§ 45-2-30211

Indiana Code

Ind. Code. § 3-14-2-4.....2

Wisconsin Code

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 12.132

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Missoula's Ward 6 recount results in tie; up to city council to pick winner, Bret Anne Serbin, (Nov. 27, 2023).....4

Louisiana Election Code 18:1012

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. I, § 4.....15

Mont. Const. art. IV, § 315

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

EXHIBIT INDEX

No.	Description
A.	House Bill 892 (2023).
B.	Declaration of Regina Plettenberg, dated Nov. 20, 2023.
C.	Declaration of Connor Fitzpatrick, dated Nov. 21, 2023.
D.	Montana Voter Registration from 1968.
E.	Montana Voter Registration from 1995.
F.	Montana Voter Registration from 1997.
G.	California Voter Registration Quick Guide.
H.	Arizona Voter Registration Form.
I.	Nevada Voter Registration Application.
J.	Washington State Voter Registration Form.
K.	Alaska Voter Registration Application.
L.	Hawaii Voter Registration Application.
M.	Idaho Voter Registration Form.
N.	Montana Voter Registration Application.
O.	Declaration of Dana Corson, dated Dec. 1, 2023.
